



Saudi Awwal Bank

3rd Quarter 2023 Earnings Release

Key messages

- **9M23 Net income after Zakat and income tax of SAR5,145 million was SAR1,553 million or 43% higher than the prior period. 9M23 Net income before Zakat and income tax of SAR6,109 million was SAR1,890 million or 45% higher compared with the prior period, mainly from higher total operating income ('revenue') partly offset by increased costs and higher expected credit losses.**
- **9M23 revenue of SAR9,532 million was SAR2,662 million or 39% higher than the prior period** mainly from higher Net special commission income together with increases in Exchange income and Net fee income.
- **9M23 Net special commission income margin ('NIM') was 3.0% for the nine months which was 0.7ppt higher than the prior period** as our largely floating rate portfolio benefitted from the increase in benchmark rates during 2022 and into 2023; this has resulted in a 49% increase in Net Special Commission income;
 - **3Q23 NIM fell marginally** mainly from higher cost-of-funds despite improved asset yields
- **9M23 operating expenses of SAR3,047 million increased SAR462 million or 18%** as we continue to invest in our transformation; **9M23 cost efficiency of 32.0% improved 5.7ppts** compared with the prior period
- **9M23 annualised cost-of-risk was 34bps** and remains within our expected range.
- **9M23 Return on tangible equity ('RoTE') increased 4.0ppts to 15.2%.**
- **3Q23 Net income after Zakat and income tax of SAR1,830 million was SAR324 million or 22% higher than 3Q22** mainly from higher revenue partly offset by increased Zakat and income tax charges and higher costs; **3rd quarter net income was a record for the bank**
- **Gross customer advances of SAR217.5 billion were higher by SAR28.4 billion or 15% compared with 30 September 2022 and SAR12.8 billion or 6.3% compared with 30 June 2023.** Year-to-date growth of SAR28.4bn represents 15% year-to-date growth.
- **Customer deposits of SAR228.1 billion were higher by SAR25.2 billion or 12% compared with 30 September 2022 and were higher by SAR5.3 billion or 2% compared with 30 June 2023.** Year-to-date growth of SAR13.8 billion represents 6% year-to-date growth.

Results for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 (Not subject to audit review)

Summarised Income Statement and key ratios

	Nine months ended		Change %
	30 September 2023 SAR million	30 September 2022 SAR million	
Total operating income ('Revenue')	9,532	6,870	39
Operating expenses	(3,047)	(2,585)	18
Provision for expected credit losses, net	(512)	(233)	>100
Share in earnings of associates	136	168	(19)
Net income before Zakat and income tax	6,109	4,219	45
Zakat and income tax	(964)	(597)	61
Loss from discontinued operations	-	(30)	(100)
Net income	5,145	3,592	43
Key ratios:			
Net special commission income margin ('NIM')	3.0	2.3	0.7ppt
Return on tangible equity ('ROTE')	15.2	11.2	4.0ppt
Cost efficiency ratio ('CER')	32.0	37.6	(5.7)ppt
Cost of Risk ('CoR')	0.34	0.17	0.17bps

Results for the three months ended 30 September 2023 (Not subject to audit review)

Summarised Income statement and key ratios

	Three months ended		
	30 September 2023 SAR million	30 June 2023 SAR million	30 September 2022 SAR million
Total operating income ('Revenue')	3,247	3,067	2,615
Operating expenses	(1,045)	(996)	(881)
Provision for expected credit losses, net	(144)	(139)	(38)
Share in earnings of associates	59	47	47
Net income before Zakat and income tax	2,118	1,979	1,743
Zakat and income tax	(287)	(429)	(231)
Loss from discontinued operations	-	-	(6)
Net income	1,830	1,550	1,506
Key ratios:			
			%
Net special commission income margin ('NIM')	3.0	3.0	2.5
Return on tangible equity ('ROTE')	16.0	13.5	13.9
Cost efficiency ratio ('CER')	32.2	32.5	33.7
Cost of Risk ('CoR')	0.27	0.28	0.08

Summarised balance sheet

	As at		
	30 September 2023 SAR million	30 June 2023 SAR million	30 September 2022 SAR million
Loans and advances, net	211,404	198,671	183,160
Customer deposits, net	228,053	222,734	202,864
Total assets	340,478	334,913	300,099
Total equity	55,539	56,693	53,543

Important notice

The information, statements and opinions set out in this Earnings release are for informational and reference purposes only and do not constitute a public offer for the purposes of any applicable law or an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to purchase any securities or other financial instruments or any advice or recommendation in respect of such securities or other financial instruments. This Earnings release, which does not purport to be comprehensive nor render any form of legal, tax, investment, accounting, financial or other advice, has been provided by SAB and has not been independently verified by any person. You should consult your own advisers as to legal, tax investment, accounting, financial or other related matters concerning any investment in any securities. No responsibility, liability or obligation (whether in tort, contract or otherwise) is accepted by SAB or their affiliates or any of its or their officers, employees, agents or advisers (each an "Identified Person") as to or in relation to this Earnings release (including the accuracy, completeness or sufficiency thereof) or any other written or oral information made available or any errors contained therein or omissions therefrom, and any such liability is expressly disclaimed. No representations or warranties, express or implied, are given by any Identified Person as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this Earnings Release, any other written or oral information provided in connection therewith or any data which such information generates. No Identified Person undertakes, or is under any obligation, to provide the recipient with access to any additional information, to update, revise or supplement this Earnings release or any additional information or to remedy any inaccuracies in or omissions from this Earnings release. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Differences between past performance and actual results may be material and adverse.

Forward-looking statements

This Earnings release may contain projections, estimates, forecasts, targets, opinions, prospects, results, returns and forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations, capital position, strategy and business of SAB which can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "may", "will", "should", "expect", "anticipate", "project", "estimate", "seek", "intend", "target" or "believe" or the negatives thereof or other variations thereon or comparable terminology (together, "forward-looking statements"), including the strategic priorities and any financial, investment and capital targets described herein. Any such forward-looking statements are not a reliable indicator of future performance, as they may involve significant stated or implied assumptions and subjective judgements which may or may not prove to be correct. There can be no assurance that any of the matters set out in forward-looking statements are attainable, will actually occur or will be realised or are complete or accurate. Certain of the assumptions and judgements may prove to be incorrect and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, contingencies and other important factors, many of which are outside the control of SAB. Actual achievements, results, performance or other future events or conditions may differ materially from those stated, implied and/or reflected in any forward-looking statements due to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors (including without limitation those which are referable to general market conditions or regulatory changes). Any such forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs, expectations and opinions of SAB at the date the statements are made, and SAB does not assume, and hereby disclaims, any obligation or duty to update, revise or supplement them if circumstances or management's beliefs, expectations or opinions should change. For these reasons, recipients should not place reliance on, and are cautioned about relying on, any forward-looking statements. No representations or warranties, expressed or implied, are given by or on behalf of SAB as to the achievement or reasonableness of any projections, estimates, forecasts, targets, prospects or returns contained herein.